Rule 1 29/1.54

{a) Insert full name of
Company

(&) Insert full name and
Address

(c) Insert date

(d) Delete as applhicable

Presenter's name,
address and reference
(if any)

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice to Registrar of Companies of
Completion or Termination of
Voluntary Arrangement

Pursuant to Rule 1.29 or Rule 1 54 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Name of Company

Form 1.4

R.1.29/
R.1.54

For Official Use

Company Number

[ 03899714

Trans-Atlantic College Limited

I lan Michael Rose
Silkke & Co Limited
1st Floor

Consort House
Waterdale
Doncaster

DN1 3HR

the supervisor of a voluntary arrangement which took effect on 8 December, 2009

enclose a copy of my notice to the creditors and members of the above-named company

that the voluntary arrangement has teminated, (d) together with a report of my receipts

and payments

Signed L’\

Date 'LOl ék{[{g

T2BA

For Official Use

Trans-Atlantic College Limited Liguidation Sechion Post Room

lan Michael Rose
Silke & Co Limited
1st Floor

Consort House
Waterdale
Doncaster

DN1 3HR

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow

i

02/05/2013 #135
COMPANIES HOUSE




SILKE & COLTD

1* Floor — Consort House — Waterdale ~ Doncaster —~ DN1 3HR
Tel 01302 342875 - Fax 01302 342986
Email info@silkeandco co uk - Web www silkeandco co uk

TO ALL MEMBERS AND CREDITORS Our Ref T2BA/IMR/CLB/KC/S24
Date 29 Apnl 2013

When calling please ask for Kayleigh Curry

Email kayleigh curry@silkeandco co uk

Dear Sir/Madam

TRANS-ATLANTIC COLLEGE LIMITED - FORMER COMPANY VOLUNTARY
ARRANGEMENT (“CVA”)

I regret to advise you that the Company 1s in default of the terms of the CVA. The
purpose of this report is to provide creditors with the relevant details 1n respect of the
failure of the CVA.

Summary of the terms of the CVA

The CVA was approved, as an alternative to liqudation, at meetings of the Company’s
creditors and members held on 8 December 2009.

The principal terms of the CVA were as follows*

e Within a period of 5 years and 6 months from the date of the approval of the
Arrangement

(a) The preferential creditors were to be paid 1n full.
(b) Unsecured creditors would recetve a dividend of approximately 45.2 pence n
the £ 1n full and final settlement of their debt

» The preferenhal creditors were those creditors afforded preferential status by the
Insolvency Act 1986 The relevant date for the purpose of calculating their claim wall
be the date of the approval of the Arrangement.

¢ The Company was to make monthly payments to the Supervisor, as follows:-

Contributions £ Per Month £ Total

Lump-sum 2,500
3 Month Lump sum 2,500
6 Month Lump sum 2,500
12 Month Lump sum 2,500

lan Michael Rose 18 licensed to act as an Insolvency Practiioner by the Insotvency Practiioners Association
Sikke & Co Linited 1s registered in England and Wales under registered number 06402570
whose regisiered office resides at 15A Hall Gate Doncaster South Yorkshire DN1 3NA




el ...
SILKE & COLTD

1% Floor — Consort House — Waterdale — Doncaster — DN1 3HR
Tel 01302 342875 - Fax 01302 342986
. Emall info@silkeandco co uk - Web www siltkeandco co uk

First year 1,500 18,000
Second year 1,750 21,000
Thard year to Fifth year 2,000 72,000
TOTAL 121,000
CONTRIBUTIONS

Full details of the CV A terms were provided to creditors on 9 November 2009 and voted on at
the meetings held on 8 December 2009.

Default

The Company has failed to pay any monthly contnibutions since October 2011. In addition the
Company has failled to maintain payments of tax and returns to HMRC as and when they
became due. Despite vanous correspondences asking for payment, and comphance with the
terms of the CV A, this has not been forthcoming

The Company’s directors recogmsed this obligation but in the circumstances chose not to
comply with 1t

Consequences of default

The CVA provides that 1t will be deemed to have failed if the Company fails to comply with
any of its obligations therein or is prevented from so doing

On 9 March 2012 1 issued a Notice of Non Comphlance against the Company, and
mstructed sohicitors to begmn proceedings to wind up the Company. The hearing took place
on 13 November 2012, and the Company was wound up and placed into compulsory
hqudation. All queries should be directed to The Official Receivers Office, 4 Abbey
Orchard Street, London, SW1P 2ST

Proposed amendment to the CVA

There have been no proposal amendments made by the directors’ of the Company.
Receipts and Payments

A copy of the Supervisor’s receipts and payments account for the full peniod of the CVA 1s
attached.

The sum of £7,500 plus VAT has been drawn on account of the Nominees fees, the Nommees
fee was agreed by creditors in the sum of £7,500 plus VAT

lan Michael Rose s licensed to act as an Insolvency Practiioner by the Insolvency Practitoners Association
Silke & Co Limited 1s remistered m England and Wales under registered number 06402570
whose registered office resides at 15A Hall Gate Doncaster South Yorkshire DN1 3NA




eyl ...
SILKE & COLTD

1* Floor — Consort House — Waterdale — Doncaster — DN1 3HR
Tel 01302 342875 - Fax 01302 342986
Emaill imfo@silkeandco co uk - Web www silkeandeo co uk

As previously reported, the Supervisor’s remuneration 1s based on hourly costs at scale rates
calculated on the time properly spent n the course of the CVA and was approved at the
meeting of creditors to consider the CVA proposal held on 8 December 2009 The total time
expended to date by the Supervisor and hs staff amounts to £15,494 00 representing 101 00
hours at an average rate of £153 41 per hour. Supervisor’s fees of £11,265.96 plus VAT have
been drawn to date mn accordance with the above approval leaving outstanding unbilled time
costs of £4,228 04, which have been written off by the Supervisor

Disbursements of £282.48 plus VAT have been mncurred and have been drawn by the
Supervisor leaving no unbilled disbursements.

A first and final dividend to unsecured creditors of 8.94 pence in the pound 1s enclosed with
this report. No further dividend will be declared.

Due to the failure of the Company to make the agreed contributions nto the CVA, and the
Company going into Liquidation, the CVA has failled and | enclose a certificate of termination
in respect of the failure of the CVA dated 13 November 2012.

A copy of this report and notice of termination of the voluntary arrangement have been filed
with the court and the Registrar of Companies pursuant to Rule 1.29 of the Insolvency Rules
1986.

Should you have any queries ansing from this report, please do not hesitate to contact me

Yours faithfully

Y a—

Ian M Rose
Former Supervisor

Enc

lan Michael Rose 1s licensed to act as an Insolvency Practtioner by the Insolvency Practitioners Associaion
Silke & Co Limited 15 registered in England and Wales under registered number 06402570
whose registered office resides at 15A Hall Gate Doncaster South Yorkshire DN13NA




Trans-Atlantic College Limited
{(Under a Voluntary Arrangement)

Summary of Receipts & Payments

Page 1 of 1

RECEIPTS Statement From 08/12/2009 From 08/12/2012 Total
of Affairs To 0TM2/2012 To 29/04/2013
(£) (€) (£) (£)
Monthly contnbutions 33,750 00 000 33,750 00
Lump sum contnbutions 10,000 00 000 10,000 00
43,750 00 000 43,750.00
PAYMENTS
Petitioners Costs 1,385 00 1,325 00 2,710 00
Specific Bond 18000 40 00 220 00
Nominees Fees 7,500 00 0Q0 7,500 00
Supervisor Fees 11,265 96 000 11,265 96
Room Hire 7340 000 73 40
Travel Costs 380 000 380
VAT 000 667 60 667 60
Telephone Pnnitng & Fax 000 13 Q0 13 00
Stationery & Postage 000 648 648
20,408 16 2,052.08 22,460 24
Net Receipts/(Payments) 23,341 84 (2,052 08) 21,289 76
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
Bank 1 Current 22,941 84 (1,652 08) 21,289 76
22,941 84 (1,652.08) 21,280 76

IPS SQL Ver 201001

29 Apnl 2013 09 45



LZ 01 £102 judy 82 #0 Z40Z uoisiap Z o | efied
000 PBWIR|D $90 210 )
3 A %1) 00 PéP'ss 00 101 S9LL i1 0t 6 T SINOH @101
¥ £S) 00 64¥'St 06 001 SS L [ 5 1% 114 T euyt eANINPOIG
€6 bt 004862 4 ¥ tr vl e 00 000 suonnNquisi] § sI0pper]  Q3Y3I-Yd
0 £5L 05804 L ar 9P 0g e oL 098 SLQ Buluueld ¥ VONBNSIUNLDY NIWOY-dY
£L il 05256 ¢ 0z it 08 e 113 4 [1*44 [1,5]1] saueidwon g ARG 1YISES
€2 0G4 00 LESE or Sz oGtz 0re 0Zzo 0o suopnguuoysiessy ebieys Bupec)d 9114vy
00 051 00 Sk 0o 0o 000 000 009 S| SAIIINPAIL-UON
000Gl 00 sL oLO oL o 000 g o egesbreyp uoNy N
(3) orey neig uoddng SIRLOISEBJ0IS
Alnop eBeseay (3) 1305 oy SINOH [0 L § Sjues|esy 10[Ues JAYID selicuey Jeuped UOJIOUN 4 JJOAA JO UOJIRILY{S5R})

1S0d 8peD josloig
£L02/40/62 OL
pepw ebafjol JnuBpy-suBl} - YEZL

Alewwng 3509 1@ awil 6dIS Pajielaq - Aiyug awyy




1201 £402 1udy 62 ¥0 Z10¢ UOISIaA Z jo Z obed

v £9Y el

v EL | Wooy §00Z/L LIV
D0 0%t puog oLOZH0I62
098 ojjody - sisog) Builid UNe) 8002/ 460
0ozl BSunupd FA Ao
050 xed ZL0Z/04/ST
g0 saxe clozioL/se
00 081 600Z/1 LIOE
050 sexed CL0Z/oLSE
050 xed Z102/0L/52
g9 s1503 abiejsod pew [edoy TI0ZR0IL0
unowy asoding pue odi] 8jeg uoyIesURS|

1864031 UR SEY 9)E|20SFE AUR 10 UL S$1Y 40 JOPOY 8310 BY} Yajym ul Aped 03 10 ULy S1ap|oy 83140 By} 0) 8)geied 10 pled SJUNCWER JAD

€L0Z0/6E OL
180d @po) yoalolg
pejwi aBa(jo JNUBY-SURL| - vgEZ1

sjuaws.ingsiq z Atobajen
. Aiewwng 3s0) p awl) 6diS - Anu3 swiy




LEEDS DISTRICT REGISTRY

3145 of 2009

IN THE MATTER OF
TRANS-ATLANTIC COLLEGE LIMITED
And

IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT AND RULES 1986

Notice to Creditors Pursuant to Rule 1.29(1) of The Insolvency Rules 1986

I hereby confirm that the above Company Voluntary Arrangement has terminated as of
13 November 2012

e

Ian M Rose
& Supervisor




SILKE & CO LIMITED DISBURSEMENT AND CHARGEOUT RATES
EFFECTIVE FROM 1 OCTOBER 2012
Disbursements
Definitions

Category 1 - approval not required - specific expenditure that 1s directly
related to a particular insolvency case, where the cost of the expense incurred
is referable against an independent external supplier's invoice or published
tanff of charges

Category 2 - approval required - all other items of expenditure  Which cannot,
or cannot easily, be directly related to a particular insofvency case because
there 1s an element of shared or allocated cost, and/or where the cost of the
expense incurred 1s an estimated, utihsed cost with the estimate based on
external costs or opportunity costs.

Charging Policy of Silkke & Co Limited

Category 1 expenses are recharged to the particular insolvency case at the
rate incurred by Silke & Co Limited and as they are incurred

Category 2 expenses, the following items are recharged at the following rates:.
e Where meeting rooms of Silke & Co Limited are used for the purpose
of statutory meetings of creditors the room hire is recharged to the
indiwvidual insolvency case at £150 per meeting
» Car mileage is recharged to the individual insolvency case at the rate
of 40p per mile.
+ The storage of books and records (when not charged as a Category 1
expense) I1s recharged at the rate of £1 50 per box per month.
Printing and photocopying i1s charged at 15p per sheet.
Faxes are charged at 50p per sheet
Postage i1s charged at the relevant prevailing rate.
IPS computer charge £6.25 per Month (maximum £200 per case)

Chargeout Rates

The hourly rates for the different levels of staff are shown below

Insolvency Practitioner £350
Manager £275
Assistant Manager £225
Senior Administrator £200
Administrator £150
Cashier £150
Assistants and Support Staff £100

Time 1s charged to the individual insolvency case in 6 minute units




